CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

An Act to authorize the city of Winona to appropriate March 2, 1868. money to aid in the erection of the first State Normal School.

Section 1. City Council authorized to appropriate money-for what purpose.

- 2. Authorized to levy, and collect a tax for payment of same.
- 3. Authorized to borrow money for the purpose if preferable.
- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Winona, are hereby authorized to appropriate the sum of fifteen Council may apthousand (15,000) dollars, to aid in the erection of the first state normal school building in the city of Winona.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of raising the money to pay any appropriation made under the preceding section, the May levy an ancity council of the city of Winona shall have power to levy number of and collect, in the same manner as other city taxes are levied and collected, a sufficient tax to pay the amount so appropriated, and costs of collection.

SEC. 3. In case the city council of Winona shall deem it preferable to borrow the money to pay such appropriation, they shall have the power to issue the bonds of the city of Winona to an amount necessary to pay such appro-Authorized to pliation, payable at such time or times, and on such terms, offert a loan if as to the said council shall seem best. And they shall have the power to sell and negotiate said bonds for the purpose of obtaining the money to pay said appropriation, and the city council shall provide, in the ordinance or ordinances under which any such bonds are issued, for the levy and collection of sufficient taxes to pay the said bonds and interest at the time or times when the same are to become due and payable, according to the terms thereof. Provided, That the money raised by virtue of the authoraty of this act, shall constitute an inviolable fund for the

propriate money pose.

what purpose.

preferable.

SPECIAL LAWS

purpose for which it was raised, and shall never be used for any other purpose whatever.

When act to take SEO. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from.

Approved March 2, 1868.

CHAPTER LXXXIX.

An Act to authorize the supervisors of the Town of Watertown, in Carver County, to issue bonds for the purpose of building bridges across Crow River in said Town.

SECTION 1. Supervisors authorized to issue bonds-in what amount-what rate of interest-for what purpose.

- 2. Supervisors may negotiate said bonds.
- 8. May levy a tax to pay said bonds.
- 4. To be submitted to the legal voters of said town-ballots, how prepared.
- 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorized to issue bonds—for what purpose.

March 2, 1868.

SECTION 1. That the supervisors of the town of Watertown, in Carver county, be and are hereby authorized to issue bonds in the sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, in such denominations as they shall determine, bearing interest at not exceeding twelve per cent. per annum, and payable at such time or times as said supervisors shall determine, for the purpose of building a bridge across the Crow River, on Madison street, and re-building a bridge across said river on Territorial street, in the village of Watertown, in said town. *Provided*, That not more than five hundred dollars of said bonds shall be appropriated to the building of either of said bridges; *And further provided*, That of the said bonds, not more than three hundred dollars shall be made payable in any one year.

SEC. 2. The bonds issued under the provisions of this.

374